

NOTICE/11/18.03.2024 Publication date of the notice: 18 March 2024

Ex Ante Notice (Intention to conclude)

<u>Section I:</u> World Organisation for Animal Health (WOAH) whose statutory name is "Office International des Epizooties"

Address: 12, rue de Prony

Town: Paris

Postal code: 75017 Country: France

Contact(s) point: Procurement

E-mail: WOAH-procurement@WOAH.int

Internet address(es):

Main address: Home - WOAH - World Organisation for Animal Health

Procurement address: Procurement - WOAH - World Organisation for Animal Health

Main activity

International Organisation

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title: WOAH INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (IMS)

Type of contract: Services agreement

Short description of the procurement:

The purpose of this negotiated procedure is to select the Service Provider for the provision of the WOAH Incident Management System (IMS).

The WOAH IMS will ensure the organisation's future responses to international animal health emergencies (and those occurring at the human-animal-environment interface) are coordinated in a manner that is scalable, interoperable, inclusive, role-centred and people-focused, sustainable, demonstrating adaptive resilience, fulfilling partnership obligations, and aligned and embedded into WOAH's administrative and information technology toolset. This role and these principles reflect commitments in the WOAH 7th Strategic Plan.

Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No breakdown into lots is foreseen.

A single contract will therefore be awarded.



Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT): WOAH decided not to communicate the estimated budget.

Place of performance: international place (several countries)

Award criteria

Ratio for the technical offer: 70%
Ratio for the financial offer: 30%

Information about options

Options: NO

Information about European Union funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: NO

Additional information

Section III: Procedure

Description: Negotiated Procedure

Type of procedure

A negotiated procedure has been followed, as the value of the procurement is likely to exceed EUR 100 000.

WOAH's need cannot be met without adjusting available solutions and the contract cannot be awarded without prior negotiation because of the particular circumstances deriving from its nature, complexity or legal and financial arrangements or because of associated risks. Due to the specificity of the WOAH Incident Management System needed and the importance of this project for the organisation, WOAH cannot award the contract without prior negotiation

Administrative information

Section IV: Award of contract

Award of contract: after 18 April 2024

Date of conclusion of the contract:

Contract period: The Contract is expected to be performed in 12 months, from the date of signature of the contract.

Information about applications and initial tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 (three)

• 3 tenders received within the deadline: 3 tenders were admitted and assessed (eligible).

Information about the Final Tenders

Number of Final Tenders received: 1(one)

• 1 Final Tender received within the deadline: 1 tender were admitted and assessed (eligible)



Name and address of the contractor(s)

Official name: AUSVET PTY LTD

Address: 5 Shuffrey Street

Town: Fremantle

Postal Code: WA 6160 Country: AUSTRALIA

The contractor is a SME: N/A

Information on value of the contract (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract: 445 188 EUR

Information about subcontracting: Subcontracting is allowed. The subcontracting rate must not exceed 30% (based on workload or price evaluation).

Section VI: Complementary information

Additional information:

Procedures for the review

Review body:

Official Name: Permanent Court of Arbitration (PCA)

Address: Peace Palace, Carnegieplein 2

Town: The Hague Postal code: 2517 KJ Country: The Netherlands

Phone: +31 70 302 4165

Internet address: Home | PCA-CPA

Dr Monique ELOIT Director General

18-Mar-2024

W Eloit